
1855û 7
 

CITY OF PORTI,AND 

CONTRACT NO.30002s18 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

This Contract amendment made and entered into this 1" day of Juiy, 2012, by and between Cascadia 
Behavioral Healthcare, Inc., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation 
ofthe State of0regon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

1. 	 The Confract is hereby amended to increase Çomponsation for services provided by the
 
Cont¡actor for additional costs related to Project Respond in an amount not to exceed
 
$ 1 05,S94.
 

2. 	 The term is hereby extended through June 30, 2013. 

3. 	 All other terms and conditions shall ¡emain unchanged and are in fi.rll force and effect. 

CITY OF PORTLAND CASCA-DIA BEIIA\TORAI, HEATTHCARN, INC. 

'1lelru-
Sarr Adams aiker, Ph.
 
Mavor. Cirv of Portland
 

APPROVED AS TCI FORM 

H.Vo**b.rlq¿r,
 
z/t¿/tz
,/a/, 

City Attorney 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
City Auditor 



åffi 5 5 & I
 
LINE ITËM BUDGEÏ
 

Portland Police Ride Along
 

Contractor: C?scadía Behavioral Healthcare 

SERVICE: Crisis Proiect Resoond TotalValue 

1. Salaries 69,760 

2. Overtime 

3. Frinoe 19.533 

4. Volunteers 

5. ïotal Personnel 89,293 

6. Telephone (Land & Cell Phones) 1,040 

7. Eouioment Rental 

B. Space Renl 

9. Janitorial Contract and Suoolies 

10. Postaoe 

11 Supplies 

12. Food 

13. Mileaoe/Travel 600 

14. Client Enhancements 300 

15. Staff Costs 

16. Furnishinqs and Equipment 

17. Crisis Oversiqht 

18. Overhead lAdministration) 14,597 
,lo Total Material & Services 16.537 

20. Eouioment 

21 Total Capital Outlav 

22. Total 105.830 

Fiscal Year:2012-13 

$80 phone + $4o/month c€ll phone+$4ohonth wireless ¡nternet 

$50/month, parking/mileage/bus pass 

16% Admin cost ìncfude EMR 

Portland Police Ride Along FY 2011-12 



18s5t r
 

CITY OFPOKTLAND
 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICÀL, OR EXPERT SERVICES
 

coNrR¿crNo. 500Ò2-5lg 
SHORT TITLE OF lryORK PROJECT:
 

PROJECTRESPOND
 

This contract is between the City of Portland Police Bureau ("City,n or 'tsureau) and Cascadia Behavioral Healthcæe, ftrc,,
 
hereafter callcd Contractor. The City's Project Manager for this conkact is Captain Sara Wcstbroolc
 

Effective Daæ and Duration 
This contractshall bccomc effective onJuþ 1,2011 This confact shall expire, unless otherwise termirrated orcxtended, on lune 
30,2Qt2 

Consideration 
(a) 	 City agrees to pay ContrÀctor a sum not ùc excecd $98,530.00/year for accomplishment ofthe wodc
(b) 	 Interim payments shall be made to ConFäcbr according to üe schedule identified in the STATEIIIENT OF THE
 

WORK AND PAYMENT SCHEDTJLE.
 

CONTRÀCTOR DATA AITD CERTIF.ICATION 

Naine þlease print): eascA$a Behavioral Healthc¡re, Inc. 

ÀTTNi-HaliMendez/Cqntr¡cts _ 
Address: PO Rox 8459. Portl¡Ud. OR972û7 ­_ 
Employer ldentiñcatbn Number CfÐ ?3. d+? Ôqsf 
IINDEPENDENT CONTR.A'C'TORS: DO NOT PROVIDE S{)CIAI SECURITY NUMBER (SSN) - LEAVE BtA¡tK IF NO Etrï 
City of Portland Businqss License # *140008--
CitizenshÍp: Nonresijentalien-Yes -XX_No 
Business Designation (check one): _ Sole Proprietorship Partnership _XX_ Co{poftrtbn 

timitcd,Liability Co (LLC) 	 Public Service Corp. GovemnænlNonprofit-Individual 

- -EstatelTrust -
Payment infornution will be reported to the IRS under the name and taxpayer LD. number provided above. Information must be 

provided prior to contract approval.. 

TERMS AI\D CONDMIONS 

I' Standard of Csrê; Conhactor shall pcrform all seryiccs under this contract using tþat caæ, skill and diligence that would
 
ordinanV be used by simÍlarprofessionals in this community in similar circuÍ¡stânces.
 

2. Effect of Expiration
 
P?ssage ofthe ôontract expi¡ation date shall not extinguistl prejudice, orlimit eifher party's right to enforce this Contmct u,ith
 
respect to any default or dcfect in perforrnnce that has not been conecûed.
 

3. Order ofPrecedence 
This contract consists ofthesr Terms and Conditions, the Statcment of\ilork and Payrneflt Schedulg and any exhibits thatare
 
attached. Any appareni or atleged conflict between these items will be ¡e.solved by using the fdlowing ordø of prccedence: a)
 
these Terms and Conditions; b) Stâtement of rilork and Payrnent Schedule; and c) any exhibits attached to rhe contract, 

.4. Earty Terrnination of Contrect
(a) The City may terminate this Contract for convenienæ at any time for arry rcason deemed appropriate in its sole di*retion. 
Termination is effective imrncdiatcly upon noticc of ter¡nination given by úre City. 

(b) Eithgr party may terminate this Contract in the event of a mâùerial brcach by the otlrer party that is not cured. Beforc 
termination is permitted, the party æeking termination shall givc the olh€rparty written notice of ihc breach, its infent to 

Page 1 of9 	 REVOT/11 



,frR6Eftd 
åÇ q' e""¡ w ' 

t't 

termin¿te and fiûeen (15) calendar days to cure üre breach. Ifthe breach is not cured within I 5 days, the pâúy seeking
 

termination may terminate imrnediately by giving written noticc that the Contract is tcrminâted.
 

5. Remedies and Payment on Early Termination 
(a) If thc City rerminates pursuant to 4(a) above, the City shall pay the Contractorfor work performed in accordance with the 

Contract prior to the termination date. No other cosb or loss of anticipaæd profits shall be paid. 
(b) If the City tcrminates pursuânt to 4(b) ahve, the Ciry is entitled all remedies available at law or equity. In addition,
 

Contractor shall pay thc City all damages, cosb and sunrs incuned by the City as a resr¡lt ofthe brcach.
 
(c) If the Contractorjustifiably terminates the conüz¡ct pursuant to ubsection 4{b), dre Contractor's only rcrnedy is payment 

for work prior úo the þrmination. No other cos'ts or los of anticipated proñts shall be paid. 
(d) If the City's termination under Section 4(b) was wongfirl, the termination shall be automatically convertcd to one for
 
convenience and the Contractor shal¡ be paid as if the Contract was termina&d under Section 4(a).
 
(e) In the event of early termination the Coûtrãctols work product before the date of terminãtion beoomes propøty of the
 

City.
 

ó. Assignment 
Conhactorshall not $¡bcontract, assign or transfer any ofúre work scheduled under this agteement, without the prior wrìtten 
conserrt of the City. Notwithshnding City approval of a subconhactor, the Confactor shall remain obligafed for full performance 

hereunder, and the City shall incur no obligation otherthan its obligations to the Contractor herzunde¡. The Conüåctor agfees 

that ifsubcontractors arc employed in the performance ofthis Agreemenf the Contractor and iß subcont-actors are zubject b the 
requirements and sanctions of ORS Chapter 656, Workcrs' Compensation. 

7. Compllance witù Applicable Law 
Conhactor shall comply with all applicable fueral, state and local Iaws and rcgulations. Contractoragrccs it currcntly is in
 

compliance with all tax laws.
 

8. Indem¡.r'ñc¡don for Property Damage and Personal Injury
 
Contractor shall inderirnify, defend, and hold harmless the Ci!y, its officers, agentq and employæa from all clairns, Iosses,
 

damages, and co$s (including reasonable attomey fees) for personal injqy and property damage arising out ofthe intentional o¡
 
negiigent acß or omissions ofthc Contractor, its Subcontr¿ctorg supplierg ønployees oragents in thc performance ofits
 
services, Nothing in this paragraph requires the Contmdor or its insurer to indemni& úre City for clains of personal injury or
 
propvtydamagecausedbythenegligenceoftheCity. Thisdutyshallsurvivetheexpiratbnorierminationofthiscontract
 

9. In¡urance
 
During the term of this contract, Conhactor shali mâintain in force at its own expense, tfie insurance noted below:
 

(a) 'Workers' Compensation insurance in compliance with ORS 656,017, which rcquires srbject ernployers to provide Oregon
 
workerS compensation coverage for all üreir subject workers (conûãctors with one or more ernployees, unless exempt under ORS
 

6s6.O27).
(b) Commercial Genenl Liability insurance with a combined single limit ofnot less than $1,000,000per occurrence for 
Bodily Injury and Property Damage, It shâll include cont¡actuol liability coverage fur the indemnity provided under this contract, 

and shall provid.e tlnt Citv ofPortland. and. iF aeenfs. officers. and eruÞlovees are Additional Insurcds. but only with respect to 

the Conbactor's services to be provided rmder this Conract 

Requircd by Bureau_X_ Waivd by Bureau 

(c) Automobile Liability insurance with a combíned single lirnit of not less than $ 1,000,000 per occurrence for Bodily ütjury 
and Property Damage" including cove!'age forowned, hired, ornon-owned vehicles, âs applicable: 

Required by Bureau -X_ Waived by Bureau_ 

(d) ?rofessional Liability inzurance with a combined sìngle limít of not less than $1,000,000 per clairq incident or 
occuñence If insurance is povided on a *daims ñrade" bæis the Contracürr shall acquire "tail" coverage or continue the same 

coveragc for three years after completion ofthe coükacL provid€d coverage is availablc and cconomically feasible. If not 
feasible, contractor shall nodry Cify immediately. 

Required by Bureau _X_ Waived by Bureau _ 
(e) There shall be no cancellation, material change, rcduction oflimits, or intent not to renew any rcquired insurance without 
30 days written notice from the Conhactor or its insurc(s) to the City.
(f) CertificâtÊs ofin$¡rance. The Contractor Srall fumish accqtâble insurance c€rtiñcates to the City showing the requircd 
insurarrce coverage. The ccrtificate Will speci$ all of the parties who arc Additbnal Insurcds. Certificates and ins¡rers are 

subject tc City approval. Complète policy copies shall be prcvided to the City upon rcquest The Contr¿ctor shall be financially 
responsible forall pertinent deductr'bles, self-insured retenhbns, ard/orself-insurance. 

l0- Ownership of Work Product 
All work product produced by the Contractor under this contract is the exclusive property of the City. "Work Product" inclu&s, 
but is not limited to: researclç rcportE compuier programg manuals, drawingg recordings, photograpbg artwork ard any data or 
Page 2 ofg REV 07/f1 



,Arr-firylö ü ä u Í 

information in any form. The Contractor and the City intend úat such Work Prodrct shall be deerned "work mâde for hire" of 
which thc City shall be deemed the a¡rthor, If for any rcason a Work Prcduct is deemed not to be a '\york made forlúre,' the 
Contr¿ctor hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers ûc the City âll right, title and inte¡est in such work product, whelher arising 
from copynght patenf hademarlq trade secre! or any other state or ftderal intellectual propcrty law or doctrines. Contmctcr 
shall obtaín such intercsts and execute all documents necessâry to fully vest such rights in the City. Conkactor waives all rights 
rclating to work product, Íncluding any rights arising under l7 USC 1064, orany other rights of authorstrip, identification or 
approval, restriction o¡ limitation on use orsubsequent modiûcations. If the Contracûor is an architect, thc Work Product is the­
property ofthe Contractor-Architect, and by execution ofthis contract, the Contracfor-Archibct grants üre City an exclusive and 
irrevocable liceÍse to use that Work Product. 

Notwithstanding the óove, all pre-existìng t¡ademarks, services marks, patcnts, copyrights, trade secrets and other proprietary 
rights of Contractor are and will remain the exclusive property ofContractor. 

11. EEO Certiffcation: In the eve¡rt Conhactorprovides in excess of $2,5@.00 for seryicæ to the City in any fiscal year,
 
Contractor shall obtain EEO certification Êom the Ciry.
 

12. Equal Brnefib 
ConEactor mus cornply with the City's Equal Benefis program as prescribedby Chapter 3.100 ofthe Code of the City of 
Portland. Tbe required documentation mustbe filed with Procu¡ement Services, Gry ofPortland, prior to conkact execution­

13" Successors in Interest
 
The provìsions of thís contract shall be binding upon and shall inu¡e to lhe benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective
 
srccessors and approved assigns.
 

14. Severabllfty 
Ttre parties agree that ifany term or provision ofthis contract is declared by a court ofcompetentjurisdiction to be illegal or in 
conflict with any law, üre validity of the remaining tenrs and provisions shall not b€ affccted, and the rights and obligationsof 
the parties shall be construed and enforced as ifthe confact did not ccntain the particular ûerm or provision held to be invalid. 

15. Waiver 
The failure of the City to enforce any provision of this contact shall not const¡fuæ a waiver by the City of that or any other
 
provision.
 

16. Errors 
Thc Contractor *rall promptly perform such additional scrvices æ may be necessary to correct errors in the services required þ
this conkact without undue,delays and wíthout additional cost 

17. CoverningLaMVenue 
The provisions of this conn-act shall be inte{preted, constued and enforced in accordance witlr, and governed by, the laws ofthe 
State of Oregon without reftrence to its conflict of laws provisions ürat might otherwise require the application of the law of any 
otherjurisdiction. Anyactionorsuitsinvolvirrganyquestíonarisingundcrthiscontuctmustbebroughtintheappropriatecourt 
in Mulhomah County Oregon, 

18. Amcndments 
All changes to this contract, including changes t¡o thc scope of work and conkact amount, must be made by written âürendment 
and approved by the Chief Procurement Officer to be valid- Any amerdment that incre¿ses the original contract amount by more 
than 25% must be approved by the City Council to be valÍd. 

+il; Ëii#:,::lï'ffåoo,o" city orportrand business ricense as required by pcc ?.02 prior to beginning work undcr this 
Conract. 

20- Prohibited Conducf 
The'Contractor shall not hire any CiW employee who evaluated the proposals or authorized the award of this Contmct for two 
years after the date the conbact was authorized without dre express written pennission of the City and provided the hiring is 
p€rmitted by state law. 

21. Pâymert to Vendors and Subcontractors 
The Contractor shall timcly pay all subcontractors and suppliers providing services or goods frr this Contract 

22. Äccess to Records 
The Coiltimctor d¡all maintaín all records rclating to this Contract for tlrree (3) yean after final payment. The City may cxamine, 
audit and copy the Contractor's books, documents, pâpeñ, and records releling to this contract at any tirne during this period 
upon reason$le notice. Copies of these records shall be made available upon request. Payrnent for the reasonable cost of 
requesbd copies shall be nnde by the City. 

23, Audi$ 

Page 3 of I REV 07/11 



4eftqfi7u t'r \¡l- t) 

(a) The City may conduct financial and performance audits of fhe billings and services specified in this agreement at âny time ín 

the counse of the agreement and during the thec (3) year period established by paragraph 22. Audits will be conducted in
 
accordance with generally accepted auditíng standards as promuþated in Covqr.nment Auditing Stadard$ by the Comptroller
 
Cenenl of the United S tates Government .{ccountability Offi ce.
 

(b) If an audit discloses that pâyrnents to the Contractor exceed the amount to which the Contraçtor was entitle4 the Conkactor 
shall repay the amount of the excess to the City. 

24, Elechonic Signalures
 
The City and Contractor may conduct this transâction, ìnclùding any contract amendments, by elecfronic meanq including
 
the use of electronic siglaturcs.
 

25. Mcrger Ctause 
This Contract encompasses the entire agreement ofúe parties, and suposedes all previous understâTldings and agreements 

befween the prties, whether verbal or written. 

26. Dispute Resolution/lffork regardless of disputes 
The parties shall participaúe in mediation to resolve disputes before conducting lítigatíon The mediation shall occur at a 

reasonable time after the conclusion of the Contract with a mediator jointly selected by the prties Notwithstanding any dispute 

under this Contract, the Conkactor shall contínue to pafonn iùs work pending resolution of a dispute, and the City shall make 
payments as required by the ConFact for undisputed portions of the wo¡*. In the event of lítig'ation no altorney fees are 

recoverable. No diferent díspute resolution paragraph(s) in this contract orany attaclunent hereto shall zupersede or take 
precedence over this provision. 

27. Progress Reports; /_X_/Applicable ! Not Applicable 
If applicáble, the Cont¡actor shall provide riiónthly progress reports to the Projecr Mânâger as described in the Staternent ofthe 
ìJ/ork and Payment Schedule. 

28, Contractor's Personuel: /_X_/ApplÍcable /-/NotÄppllcable 
If applicable, the Contrâctor shall assign the personnel listed in the Statement of the Work and Payment Schedule for the work 
required by fte Contract and shall not clÊnge personnel without fte prior written consent of the City, which shdl not be 

unreírsonably withheld. 

29. Sribcontractors
 
The Conüactor shall use the subconlractors identiñed in iß proposals The Contractor shall not change subcontractor
 
assignments without the priorwrittcn consent of the Chief Procurement Officer. Failure to use the identified lvlTWÆSB
 

subconúractor$ without prior written consent is a materíal breach of contrâcL
 

30. Third Pnrty Beneficiaries
 
There a¡e no third party beneficiaries to this contracl Enforcement of this conbâct is reserved to the parties.
 

Page 4 of I REV 07/11 



1855*l
 

STATEMENTOFTHE WORK
 
AND PAYME¡IT SCHEDULE
 

A Project Respond clinician.shall be.tcamed with a uniformed police oftîcer in a påtrol car, to conduct.reseårch and provide 
in(ervention skins to persons who may be in a mental or emotional crisis. The uniformed officer/clinician teams willkeep 
detailed re cords to help the Police Bureau track persons wiih frequent Police contact and provide individualg who may be in 
crisis, the benefits of skilled intcrvention and tnirring. 

SCOPE OF WORK FOR PHASE I OF THE PROJEÛI; Contractorshall provide a Qualified Mentâl Health P¡ofessional 
(QIWIP) clinician to ride with a uniformcd police offrcer in a pafrol câr to provide mental health asæssments and evaluations, 
providelinkage to social service rcsources tluough Cascadia's ¡efcrral nctwork and collect and provide spccific daa, The 
uniformed ofücerand clinician team wíll keep detaibd data of interactions with persons who are in a mental oremotional crisis 
to help the Pordand Police Bureau s<amine the benefits ofcoJocating a clinician with â pâtrol ofücer in a police vehicle, 

SCOPE OF WORK FOR PHASE tr OF THE PROJECT: In addition to the scope of the work described in phase I, the patrol 
ofñcer/clinician team will work ùo identifl and help persons who repeatedly use police services þrimarily due to mentat or 
emotional health issues) and work to proactively inlervene to ar¡oid future crises. The patrol officer/clinician team rvill be 
requested to respond, anywhere in Ére city, to reporß of persons who may be in a mental or en¡otional crisis and work to de­
escalate the crisis, 

WORK PERFORMED BYTHE CITY: Police B¡¡reaustafrshall make available s¡fücíent hours of time as arc rcquíred for
 
Portland Police Bureau staff to meet with the Çontcactor and will provide case-ryecifÌc info¡mation as rcquired- The Police
 
Bureau has assigncd a project managcr who will oveme the work and provide'srpport as needed.
 

The City shall be responsible for implementing and mainraining usual, customary and âppropriate intemal aæounting procedures 
and conhols, internal conhols and ofher appropriate procedures and conhois for the City. These confols will include information 
tecbnology, proprietary information, and trade secrot safeguards if appropriate b City work. 

CONTRASTOR PERSONNEL 

The Contractor $all assign the following persormel tro do the work ín the capacities designated; 

NAME ROLE ON PRO.IECT
 
Cindv Hackett Qualified Mental Health Professional clinician
 

SUBCOI{TRACTORS: None 

The Contractor shall assigrr the following subconüactors to perform work in the capacities designated: 

N.AIVIE ROLE ON PRûÍECT 

The City will enforce all diversity in wo*force and Minority, ìffomen and Emerging Small Business (lvfWESB) subconhacting 
commihnents submitted by the Contractor in its Proposal. For confacts value¿ ú OO,OOO or morc, the Conhacb; úaU $ubmit a 
Monthly Subcons.¡ltant Payment and Utilization Report (MUR), made part of this contract by referenc.e, reporting ^A.LL

subcontracto¡s employed in thc pcrfornnnce of this agreement An electronic copy of the MUR rnay be obtainedaf
 
htþ://www.portlandonli4e.com/shared/cftn/imaee.cfin?Íd= I I g8J l.
 

COIï{PENSATION 

Thc maximum üat the Contnactor can be paid on thisconkact is $98,530 (hereder thc 'hot to excee d'amount). The ,,not to 
exceed" amount includesall paymene to be made purs¡ant lo this contracl, including reimbursable expenses, if any. Nothing in 
thisconttactrequi¡estheCitytopayforworkthatdoesnotmeetthestandardofÇåreorotherreguirementsoftheContract The 
ach¡åI amount to be paid Contractor rnay be less than that amount 

The Cont¡actorís entitled to receive progress payments for its work pursuant to the Conbact as provided in more detaíl below. 
The City will pay Confractorbased on tlrese invoices for acceptable work pcrformed and approved until thé'hot to cxcçed' 
amount is reached. Thereafter, Contmcbr must complete work based on fhe Cont¡act without additional compensation unless 
there is a change to the scope ofworlc 

Pag€ 5 cf I REV 07/l 1 



åm$5ffi?
 

Any estiñate ofthe hours necessary to perñrm the work is not bínding on the City. The Contractor remains resporsible if the 
estimate proves to be incorrecl, Exceeding the nurnberof estimated hours of work does not impose any liability on fte City for 
additional payment, 

*¡¡otlf work is completed before the to exceed'amount is reåched, the Contractor's compensation will be bascd on the
 
Contrâctor's bills previously submitted for accçtable work performed and approved.
 

PÂYMENTTBRMS: Net30 Deys 

559926 for Salaries
 
$16.779 for Frinse'
 
976,7t5 Total for Pcrsornel
 

$1,M0 for Telephone
 
$300 for Clienf Enhancements
 
$600 for Mileage and TraveJ
 
$3,600 for Progrâm OveËight
 
$I ó,285 for Qverhead lAdmlnistration)
 
$211825 Tofal for Maúerials and Services
 

Total not to exceed ¡mount of $98,530 for duration of the contrâcq the City is to be billed monthly for services. 

Stand¡rd Reimbursable Costs: Iûcluded in the mal contract amount. 

Adiusúment of Labor Rates Due to$ûgtion
 
Annual adjusúnent ofhourly ratos will be conside¡ed upon written request from tho Cons¡lt¿nt Approval ofa request for rate
 
increases is solely within the City's discrefion and u¡der no circurmtances is the City obligated toapprove such a rpquest.
 

Rate inc¡eases are subject to üre following limitations: 
r No increases will be granted before the one-ycar ainiversary of the contracq 
. No more than one increase shdl be granted per contract year; 
o Ratc rncrcases may not exceed the then.current average inflation rate forthe Portland Mehopolitan Area (as 

. determined from the US Deparhnent oflabor statistics);

' . Rate incr€ases shall not be ¡etoactíve.
 

Other üran the impact ofinflation as dcscribcd above, hourly rates may not be increased. 

Progrøs Pâyren$ 

On or beforc the 15û of each nonth, the Contractor drall subñit to the City's Project Managr an invoice for work pcrbrmed by 
the C-onhactor during the preceding month. I?re invoice shatl conøin he City's Contract Number ând set out all it€ms for 
pâyment including, but not limited to: the name of üe individual, labor ca&gory, direct labor ¡ate, hor¡rs worked during the 
period,andtasksperformed. TheContractorshallalsoattachphotocopiesofclaimedreimbursableexpenses,ifapplicable.The 
Pmject Coordinator shall starnp and approve ail subconsultant invoices add note on the subconsulunt invoice what they are 

approving as "billable" under the contract the billing from the prime should clearly roll up labor and reimbursab.le cosb for thc 
prime and subconsultâûts - matching the q¡bcons¡ltånt invoices. Prior b initial billìng, the C,onbactor shall develop a billing 
format for approval by dæ Çity. 

The City shall pay all smounts to which no diqpute exi*s within 30 days of receipt oftho urvoice. Paymentof any bill, howcve¡ 
does not preciude the City from laær determining that an enor iri payment wæ made and from withholding tüe disputed sum 

from the ne.xt progress paymørt until the dispute is resolved, 

TheContractorshaltmakefullpaymenttoirssubconûractorswithin l0businessdaysfollowingreceiptofanypaymentmadeby 
th€ C¡ty to Contractor. 

Page 6 of9 REV 07/11 

http:reimbursab.le


J-& 5 5 ü ?
 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 
SECTIONA 
CONXRACTOR CERTIFICATTON I, undersigned, am aurhorized to act on 
cuñenr ìilorkers' CompeÍsadon I¡¡æa¡ce 

designatcd bclow, hercby certifr that entity has 

Contraclor Signalure Entity Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare 

antity docs trot h¡ve Workersr Compensrtion Insurânce,	 Cont¡¡ctor complete tùc rcm4irdeÌ of 

SECTION B 
ORS6T0.600Independertcontr¡ctorJtândìrds.,4suscdinvariousprovisionsofORsChapters3ló,656,657,and71l,anindividuolor 
busíness ørlity tbat petfonrs labor o¡ services for remuflefltion shall be considered fû perfo¡û the labor or servicec as an nínde¡ændent conlÞcto¡" if 
thestandards ofthis seclion aremet, Thecontracred work meets lhe followhgstandards: 

I . The individual or business ørtity providing the labor ot s€rvicer is free f¡orn direction ond conüol over the means and nnnner of povidíng the 
labor orserviccg subjed only to the right ofthe pqson for whom the l¡bo¡ or services areprovided to speci$/ lhe dcskrd rcsultsi 

2..Theindivídu¡lorbrsinessentityprovidinglabororservicesisresponsibleforobtainingallassu¡nedbusinessregistrationsorprofessional 
occupation licanses rcquired by state larv or local goveriln€r¡t ordfuurces for the individuat or busíness entily to condud tâe brrsiness; 

3. The individual or business entity providing labot or services furnishÈs the toots or cquþnrnt necessary for performance ofthe contracled 
labor or serr.ices; 

The individual or busincss entity providíng labor or serviccs hæ the authority to birc aad firc errptoyees to perform the labor o¡ scrvices; 

5- Payrnent for the labor or services is mado upon cornpletion of the performa¡ce of specific portbns of the pruþt or is r¡ade on the basis of an 
arnual or periodic retainer. 

Cily Project Malager Sigrtature	 Dale 

SECTIONC 

Indepeldent contracTor c¿rtifres hdshe nects tho following standârds: 

l. The individual or business urtity provilCing labor or s€rvices is regìsæred rmder ORS Chapter 701, jf the individual or business entity provídes 
labor or services for which such rgistration is rcquired; . 

2' Federaì and state incor¡€ t¡x returns in tho name of the brsiness or a business Schedule C or lon¡ Schedule F as pa¡t of the personal income 
tax retum wæ hled for thc previous yea¡ if the individual or brsiness e¡tity perfornred labor or serviccs as an indep€ndeot cotrfactor in lhe 
previous year; and 

3, The indivjdr¡al or business entity regesefts tö tùe public that the labor or services are to be provided by an irulependeritly estab¡ished 
bwiness. Except when an individr¡al or business orfity filos a Schedule F as part of the pdrsonal income tax retunrs md the iadividual or 
busíness entity pe¡forns fann labor or services tbat a¡e ¡tportable on Schedule C, an indiviùal or business antity is considacd to be engaged 
in an independentþ esablished business whea &r¡r or morc of the following circumstances er.ist. Contractor check four or ¡¡orc ol the 
following; 

TÏe labor or scwices arc primarily ca¡ried oul at a location that is s€pârâte Êom lhe rtsidence ofan individu¿l who 
perfonns the labor a scrvi:es, or are primarily carried or¡t in a specific portion of tlre residence, which portion b set asitc 
as the locrlion ofthe business; 

B,	 Commercial advetising or business cads as is cùslomary in operating similar businesses are purchased for the business, or 
the individual or busine$s entity bas a trade associstion membership; 

Telçhone listíng and service üe used for tåe busine¡s that ís separate ûrom the personal residence listing and sewice used 
by an i¡dividual who perfonrs the labor or serviccs; 

D.	 l¿bor or servþes alr perfonrrd onþ pur$Æt to written confiactq 

F	 I¡bor or serviees arc pe¡formed for two or nprc different persons wÍrhin a pcríod ofone year; or 

F. The individual or business entity assumcs ffnancial responsibility for rlcfective workmanship or for servfue not ¡rovidcd as 
evidenced by the ownenhþ of performanco bondg wan:antìes, errors and omission insurance or lhbility irnumnce rdating 
lo lhe lâbr or services to be provided 

Contracrcr Signåtule	 Date 

PagÞ 7 of9 REV 07/1 1 



1&55ü3
 

CONTRÄCTOR SIGN.ATURE r 

This contÉci may be signed in two (2) or more cåunterparts, each of which drall be deemed an original, and which, whcn taken 
togetlær, shall constitute one and the sâme Agreemenl 

The parties agree the City and Contractor mayconduct this trânsætioÍ, irnluding any contrdct amcndments, by electronic means, 
including the use ofelectronic signatures. 

I, the undersigned, agree to perbrm work outlined in this contract in accordance to the STÀNDá.RD CONTRACT 
PROVISIONS, the terms and condifbns, made part of this contmct by refercflce, and the STATEMENT OF THE WORK made 
part ofthis contract by reference; hereby certiff underpenalty ofpe{ury that Vmy businæs am not/is not in violatbn ofany 
Oregon fax laws; hereby certifr ttrat my business is certified as an fuuai Employment Opportunity Afürmative Action Employer 
and is in compliance with the Equal Benefits Program asprescribed by Chapter 3.100 ofCode ofthe City ofPortlandi and hereby 
certiff f am an independent contractor as defined in ORS ó70.600-

CASCADIA BEHÄVIORÂ.L TIEALTIICARE, INc" 

Name: Derald Walker, PhD 

Page I of I REV 07/11 

http:ST�ND�.RD


r8 m 5 * r 
conhactNo. 3ÔÔo 2slv 
conh'act'rirle: PßoJ gcr KESPÔNIJ> 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURBS: 

By, 
Bureau Director 

By: Dare: MeChief Procurement Officer 

By: 

Apploved:
 

By: N/A
 Date: 
OiTce of Cily Auditor 

Approved as to Fon¡; 

By: 
Ofl.rce of City Atlorney 

Page g of I REV 0711 r 




